
LEGAL*52928961.1 
 

 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO ARRANGEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT is made as of April 22, 2021 

AMONG: 

TELECURE TECHNOLOGIES INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws 
of the Province of British Columbia (“Telecure”) 

- and - 

1278859 B.C. Ltd., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of 
British Columbia (“Acquireco”) 

- and - 

MYAPPS CORP., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida 
(the “Company”) 

RECITALS: 

A. Telecure, Acquireco and the Company are parties to an arrangement agreement (the 
“Arrangement Agreement”) dated December 15, 2020, as amended pursuant to a first 
amendment dated February 9, 2021; and 

B. Telecure, Acquireco and the Company wish to amend certain terms of the Arrangement 
Agreement in accordance with Section 8.01 of the Arrangement Agreement as provided in 
this Amendment. 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein (the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), the Parties agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 
INTERPRETATION 

1.1 Definitions 

Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment have the meanings given to them in the 
Arrangement Agreement. 

1.2 Interpretation not Affected by Headings 

The division of this Amendment into Articles, Sections, subsections and paragraphs and the 
insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect in any way the 
meaning or interpretation of this Amendment. Unless the contrary intention appears, references in 
this Amendment to an Article, Section, subsection or paragraph or both refer to the Article, 
Section, subsection or paragraph, respectively, bearing that designation in this Amendment. 






